503589866 12/01/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3636496

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT D. KELLER	01/31/2013
MARK L. DELL'EVA	04/02/2013
DAVID TURNER	01/25/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EATON CORPORATION
Street Address:	1000 EATON BOULEVARD
City:	CLEVELAND
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44122

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13882808

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)380-8968

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 248-380-9600

Email: amb@quinnlawgroup.com
Correspondent Name: QUINN LAW GROUP, PLLC

Address Line 1: 39555 ORCHARD HILL PL., STE 520

Address Line 4: NOVI, MICHIGAN 48375

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 05-ASD-235EH/EAT0117PCTUS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROL A. PIERSON
SIGNATURE:	/Carol A. Pierson/
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2015

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=PRV\_Assignment\_05-ASD-235#page1.tif source=PRV\_Assignment\_05-ASD-235#page2.tif source=PRV\_Assignment\_05-ASD-235#page3.tif

PATENT 503589866 REEL: 037174 FRAME: 0780

# ASSIGNMENT OF PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, as "Assignor," do hereby assign, sell and set over to

Eaton Corporation 1000 Superior Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2584

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee," its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the invention described and set forth in the below-identified provisional patent application and the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the invention and application and in any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on any patent application (including patent, utility model and industrial designs) claiming priority from the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world:

Title of Invention: METHOD OF CONTROLLING FLUID PRESSURE-ACTUATED

SWITCHING COMPONENT AND CONTROL SYSTEM FOR

SAME

Filing Date: January 11, 2012 Application No.: 61/585,396

and including the right of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representative to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in Assignee's or their own name or names, or in my name, at Assignee's or their election, and I hereby assign, sell and set over to said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries, including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any divisional, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, that I will (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver any and all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform any and all acts which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns, and all acts which Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

And I hereby represent and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

In testimony whereof, Assignor has signed his/her name on the date indicated.

Inventor's signature
Full name:
Residence:

Inventor's signature
Residence:

Inventor's signature
Full name:
Full name:
Residence:

MARK L. DELL'EVA
GRAND BLANC, MICHIGAN

### ASSIGNMENT OF PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, as "Assignor," do hereby assign, sell and set over to

Eaton Corporation 1000 Superior Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2584

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee," its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the invention described and set forth in the below-identified provisional patent application and the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the invention and application and in any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on any patent application (including patent, utility model and industrial designs) claiming priority from the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world:

Title of Invention:

METHOD OF CONTROLLING FLUID PRESSURE-ACTUATED

SWITCHING COMPONENT AND CONTROL SYSTEM FOR

**SAME** 

Filing Date:

January 11, 2012

Application No.:

61/585,396

and including the right of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representative to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in Assignee's or their own name or names, or in my name, at Assignee's or their election, and I hereby assign, sell and set over to said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries, including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any divisional, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, that I will (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver any and all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform any and all acts which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns, and all acts which Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

And I hereby represent and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

In testimony whereof, Assignor has signed his/her name on the date indicated.

Inventor's signature		Date	
Full name:	ROBERT D. KELLER		
Residence:	DAVISBURG, MICHIGAN		
Inventor's signature	Mel L Tille	Date	4/2/13
Full name:	MARK L. DELL'EVA		
Residence:	GRAND BLANC MICHIGAN		

Date <u>25</u>

Inventor's signature  $\angle$ 

**RECORDED: 12/01/2015** 

Full name:

DAVID TURNER

Residence: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN